1

INFORMATION MEMORANDUM

Pursuant to article 71 of Consob Regulation 11971 of 14 May 1999, as amended and
supplemented.

ACQUISITION

of

WILD TURKEY

by:

RARE BREED DISTILLING, LLC
with its head office in Wilmington, Delaware, USA

a company 100%‐owned

by

Davide Campari‐Milano S.p.A.

with its head office at Via Sacchetti 20, 20099 Sesto San Giovanni (Milan)
Share capital: € 29,040,000 (fully paid‐up)

Milan Chamber of Commerce no.1112227 R.E.A.
Tax code and Milan company register no. 06672120158

(Translation from the Italian original which remains the definitive version)

15 June 2009

   2

Summary balance sheet and income statement data

Income statement

(in EUR million)

31 December 2008
Gruppo Campari
historical data

Pro forma
adjustments

31 December 2008
Gruppo Campari

Pro forma

 Net sales   942.3   73.6   1,015.9
 EBIT   195.4   34.8   230.2
 Profit before tax   172.4   19.2   191.6
 Group net profit   126.5   10.4   136.9

Balance sheet data

(in EUR million)  31 December

2008 Gruppo
Campari

historical data

Pro forma
adjustments

31 December
2008 Gruppo

Campari   Pro
forma

 Non‐current assets   1,143.5   305.8  1,449.3

 Current assets   646.9   107.0   753.9

 Assets held for sale   12.7   ‐   12.7

 Total assets   1,803.1   412.8   2,215.9

 Shareholders’ equity   955.0   (13.2)  941.8

   of which attributable to Group   952.9   (13.2)  939.7

 Non‐current liabilities   462.7   178.0   640.7

 Current liabilities   385.4   248.1   633.5

 Total liabilities   1,803.1   412.8   2,215.9

(In EUR)  31 December
2008 Gruppo

Campari
historical data

Pro forma
adjustments

31 December
2008 Gruppo

Campari   pro
forma

 Basic and diluted earnings per share
0.44

0.03

0.47

 Consolidated shareholders’ equity per share
3.29

(0.04)

3.25

   3

Contents
1. Remarks .....  5

[…]

indefinite  useful  life,  as  it  is  considered  that  it  can  be  largely  attributed  to  the  value  of  the  brands
acquired and goodwill. Therefore,  if  the price allocation process  identifies  tangible or  intangible assets
with a finite useful life, not shown in the historical data of the business acquired, or excess value implicit
in the same or in inventories or other balance sheet items that could in the future have an effect on the
income statement,  future  financial  results  from 2009 will also  reflect depreciation and amortisation, or
other effects relating  to  these allocations, not  included  in  the attached pro  forma consolidated  income
statement.

   14

Pro forma consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2008

(EUR thousand)  31 December
2008 Gruppo
Campari

historical data

(A)

Pro forma adjustments 31 December 2008
Gruppo Campari

Pro forma

(F) = (A) +(D) + (E)

Acquisition
of   Wild

Turkey

(B)

Commercial
and industrial
agreements
relating to the
acquisition

(C)

Acquisition of
Wild Turkey
including

commercial and
industrial
agreements
(D) = (B) + (C)

Acquisition
financing

(E)

ASSETS

Net tangible fixed assets   176,486   29,688   ‐   29,688   ‐   206,174

Biological assets   18,018   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   18,018

Investment property   666   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   666

Goodwill and trademarks   920,315   276,138   ‐   276,138   ‐   1,196,453

Intangible assets with a finite life   5,105   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   5,105
Investments in affiliated companies and joint
ventures   1,101   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,101

Deferred tax assets   14,362   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   14,362

Other non‐current assets   7,473   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   7,473

Total non‐current assets   1,143,525   305,826   ‐   305,826   ‐   1,449,352

Inventories   165,717   116,294   ‐   116,294   ‐   282,011

Trade receivables   272,096   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   272,096

Short‐term financial receivables   4,093   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   4,093

Cash and equivalents   172,558   ‐   ‐   ‐   (10,555)   162,003

Other receivables   32,447   1,250   ‐   1,250   ‐   33,697

Total current assets   646,912   117,544   ‐   117,544   (10,555)   753,900

Non‐current assets held for sale   12,670   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   12,670

TOTAL ASSETS   1,803,107   423,370   ‐   423,370   (10,555)   2,215,922

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Shareholders’ equity ‐ group   952,861   ‐   ‐   ‐

(13,216)   ‐
   939,645

Minority interests   2,136   ‐   ‐   ‐   2,136

Total shareholders’ equity   954,997   ‐   ‐   ‐   (13,216)   941,781

Bonds   316,852   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   316,852

Payables to banks   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   177,978   177,978

Other non‐current financial liabilities   56,654   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   56,654

Defined benefit plans   10,663   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   10,663

Reserve for risks and future liabilities   9,013   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   9,013

Deferred tax liabilities   69,486   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   69,486

Total non‐current liabilities   462,668   ‐   ‐   ‐   177,978   640,646

Payables to banks   107,454   ‐   ‐   ‐   242,954   350,408

Other financial payables   25,843   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   25,843

Payables to suppliers   152,145   4,614   ‐   4,614   ‐   156,759

Payables to tax authorities   59,273   ‐   ‐   ‐   59,273

Other current liabilities   40,727   485   ‐   485   ‐   41,212

Total current liabilities   385,442   5,099   ‐   5,099   242,954   633,495

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,803,107   5,099   ‐   5,099   407,716   2,215,922

   15

Pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ending 31 December 2008

(EUR thousand)  2008 Gruppo
Campari

historical data

(A)

Pro forma adjustments 2008 Gruppo
Campari   Pro

forma

(F) = (A) +(D) + (E)

Acquisition
of   Wild

Turkey

(B)

Commercial
and industrial
agreements
relating to the
acquisition

(C)

Acquisition of
Wild Turkey
including

commercial and
industrial
agreements
(D) = (B) + (C)

Acquisition
financing

(E)

Net sales   942,329   93,572   (19,951)   73,621   ‐   1,015,950

Cost of goods sold   (428,211)

(38,059)
   15,340

(22,719)

   ‐   (450,930)

Gross profit   514,118   55,513   (4,611)   50,902   ‐   565,020
Advertising and promotional
costs   (172,875)

(15,114)

   ‐

(15,114)
   ‐   (187,989)

Contribution margin   341,243   40,399   (4,611)   35,788   ‐   377,031

Structure costs   (145,856)   ‐   (1,020)   (1,020)   ‐   (146,876)

EBIT   195,387   40,399   (5,631)   34,768   ‐   230,155
Financial income and
charges   (22,205)   ‐   ‐   ‐   (15,632)   (37,837)

Share in profit (loss) of
companies valued at equity   230   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   230

Put option charges   (987)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (987)

Profit before tax   172,426   40,399   (5,631)   34,768   (15,632)   191,561

Tax   (45,680)

(16,160)
   2,252   (13,908)   5,098   (54,490)

Net profit   126,746   24,239   (3,379)   20,860   (10,534)   137,070

Minority interests   (199)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (199)

Group net profit   126,547   24,239   (3,379)   20,860   (10,534)   136,871

Breakdown of Pro forma Adjustments

The first column of the pro forma consolidated balance sheet and income statement, as shown in the Foreword,
represents the consolidated accounts of Gruppo Campari to 31 December 2008. The subsequent columns show
the pro forma adjustments that reflect the effects related to the Transaction. In particular:

(B) – Acquisition of Wild Turkey

As described  in more detail  in  the previous  sections,  the acquisition was  carried out  through a newly‐created
special purpose vehicle  in the US, Rare Breed, LLC, wholly owned by Redfire  Inc – a US company  in turn wholly